

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21740/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 22/09/2005 in FAO No. 55/2005
of the HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

H.P.S. CHAWLA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N.P.S.CHAWLA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and prayer for
interim relief and office report) (FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 14/01/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. H.K. Puri, Adv.
Mr. S.C. Dhanda, Adv
Mr. S.K Puri, Adv.
Mr. V.M. Chauhan, Adv.Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. B.L. Wali, Adv.Mr. A.V. Palli, Adv.
Mr. Atul Sharma, Adv.
Mrs.Rekha Palli, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

There is no dispute between the petitioner and respondents
either about the execution of the Will by their mother or the bequests
made therein, or the fact that the testatrix had appointed petitioner
and first respondent jointly as executors. However, the Court has
appointed only the first respondent as the executor, which has given
rise to the present SLP.

.....2.

-2-

ITEM NO.3 COURT NO.7 DATED 14.1.2009contd.

The parties are attempting to settle all their
disputes/differences. We find that on the facts, the disputes are about

disposal of properties and sharing of the sale proceeds. Efforts are being made from 2006 for a negotiated settlement but the learned counsel have not been very successful. In the circumstances, this is a fit case where parties should have the assistance of a professional mediator.

We, therefore, refer this matter with the consent of the parties to the Mediation Centre at Delhi High Court. Parties will appear without further notice before the Delhi High Court Mediation Centre, with or without their counsel, on 5.2.2009 at 4 p.m.

Insofar as respondent No.2 and 3, their personal presence before the Mediator may not be necessary.

List the matter in the last week of March 2009 for the report of the Mediation Centre.

(Ravi P. Verma)
Court Master

(Anand Singh)
Court Master